期綜合財務報表中，使用權益法將

湘火炬汽車作為聯營公司入賬。然

而，經與本公司之顧問作進一步討

論後，董事對湘火炬汽車之財務及

經營政策之控制權的性質及範圍進

行了詳細分析。基於該等分析，董

事認為，本公司在二零零六年十二

月三十一之前就已經實際控制了湘

火炬汽車。故本公司已重列截至二

零零七年六月三十日止未經審核中

期綜合財務報表，概述如下：

III.  Financial  Review
1. Restatement of 2007 Interim Accounts

Torch Automobile  Group Co.  Ltd  (“TAGC”)  was  accounted for

as  an  associate  using  the  equity  method  in  the  Company’s

interim consolidated financial  statements  for  the period ended

30  June  2007.  However,  upon  further  discussion  with  its

advisors,  the directors conducted detailed analyses of the nature

and  extent  of  the  Company’s  control  over  the  financial  and

operating  policies  of  TAGC.  Based  on  these  analyses,  the

directors  have  concluded  that  the  Company  had  de  facto

control  over  TAGC before 31 December 2006.  Accordingly,  the

Company  has  restated  its  unaudited  interim  consolidated

financial  statements for  the period ended 30 June 2007 and in

summary,  as follows:

For the six months ended 30 June 2007

截至二零零七年六月三十日止六個月

As previously

reported

Adjustment for

TAGC as a

subsidiary As restated

之前所列

重列

湘火炬汽車

為附屬公司 經重列

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Turnover 營業額 9,308,412 5,026,821 14,335,233

Profit  before tax 除稅前溢利 1,250,623 350,586 1,601,209

Profit  for  the period 本期利潤 1,072,134 245,761 1,317,895

ATTRIBUTABLE TO: 以下人士應佔 ：

Equity holders of the Company 本公司權益

 持有人 926,158 (77,667) 848,491

Minority  interests  少數股東權益 145,976 323,428 469,404

1,072,134 245,761 1,317,895

書冊5.indb   16書冊5.indb   16 21/8/2008   22:41:2621/8/2008   22:41:26

Interim Report  2008 中期報告 17

管理層討論與分析（續）Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

2. 本集團之經營業績
a. 營業額

本集團的營業額由二零零七

年 同 期 的 約 人 民 幣14,335.2

百萬元增至本期的約人民幣

20,049.8 百 萬 元， 增 幅 約 為

39.9%。營業額增加乃主要

由於重型卡車及其重型卡車

用柴油機的需求增加所致。

於本期內，本集團合共售出

約137,000台重型卡車用柴油

機，相比二零零七年同期售

出的約85,400台，升幅約為

60.4%。本期內，陝西重汽共

售出約42,800輛重型卡車，相

比去年同期售出的30,600輛重

型卡車增長39.9%；而柴油機

及重型卡車的平均單位售價

則相對保持平穩。

b. 毛利潤及毛利潤率
於本期內，柴油機銷售量由

二零零七年同期的約140,100

台增至本期的約201,600台，

致使本集團毛利潤由二零零

七年同期的約人民幣3,429.9

百萬元增至本期的約人民幣

4,386.1 百 萬 元， 增 幅 約 為

27.9%。毛利潤率則由二零零

[…]

書冊5.indb   31書冊5.indb   31 21/8/2008   22:41:3521/8/2008   22:41:35

32 Weichai  Power Co.,  Ltd.   濰柴動力股份有限公司

For the six  months ended 30 June 2008 截至二零零八年六月三十日止六個月

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated

Financial Statements (Continued)

未經審核中期簡明
綜合財務報表附註（續）

2. Restatement of  Comparative Information

TAGC was accounted for  as  an associate using the equity  method in

the Company’s consolidated financial  statements for the period ended

30 June 2007. However,  upon further discussion with its  advisors,  the

directors conducted detailed analyses of the nature and extent of the

Company’s  control  over the financial  and operating policies  of  TAGC.

Based  on  these  analyses,  the  directors  have  concluded  that  the

Company had de facto control  over TAGC before 31 December 2006.

Accordingly,  the  Company  has  restated  its  consolidated  financial

statements  for  the  period  ended  30  June  2007  and  in  summary,

as follows:

For the six  months ended 30 June 2007 (Unaudited)

截至二零零七年六月三十日止六個月（未經審核）

As previously

reported

Adjustment for

TAGC as a

subsidiary As restated

之前所列

重列湘火炬

汽車為附屬公司 經重列

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Turnover 營業額 9,308,412 5,026,821 14,335,233

Profit  before tax 除稅前利潤 1,250,623 350,586 1,601,209

Profit  for  the period 本期利潤 1,072,134 245,761 1,317,895

ATTRIBUTABLE TO: 以下人士應佔：

Equity holders of the Company 本公司權益持有人 926,158 (77,667) 848,491

Minority  interests  少數股東權益 145,976 323,428 469,404

1,072,134 245,761 1,317,895

2.  重列比較資料
於本公司截至二零零七年六月三十日

止期間之綜合財務報表中，湘火炬汽車

使用權益法作為聯營公司入賬。然而，

經與本公司之顧問作進一步討論後，董

事對本公司於湘火炬汽車之財務及經營

政策之控制權的性質及範圍進行詳細分

析。基於該等分析，董事認為本公司在

二零零六年十二月三十一日之前就已經

實際控制湘火炬汽車。因此，本公司已

重列截至二零零七年六月三十日止期間

之綜合財務報表，概述如下：

書冊5.indb   32書冊5.indb   32 21/8/2008   22:41:3621/8/2008   22:41:36

Interim Report  2008 中期報告 33

For the six  months ended 30 June 2008 截至二零零八年六月三十日止六個月

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated

Financial Statements (Continued)

未經審核中期簡明
綜合財務報表附註（續）

3.  分部資料
業務分部
分部資料乃根據業務分部按本集團的主

要分部報告基準編製。於釐定本集團的

地區分部業績時，收入按客戶所在地歸

入相應的分部，而資產則按資產所在地

歸入相應的分部。由於逾90%的本集團

收入產生自中國內地的客戶及逾90%的

[…]

(Group) Company Limited (‘‘Fujian Longgong’’))  which in turn held 21,500,000 shares
in  the  Company,  and  therefore  Li  San  Yim was  deemed to  be  interested  in  these
shares of the Company.

5.  Julius G. Kiss,  a Non-Executive Director,  was indirectly  interested in the entire issued
share capital  of  IVM Technical  Consultants  Wien Gesellschaft  m.b.H.  (‘‘IVM’’),  which
in turn held 10,750,000 shares in the Company.

Save  as  disclosed  above,  none  of  the  Directors,  Supervisors,  nor  their

associates  had any interests  or  short  positions  in  any shares  or  underlying

shares  of  the Company or  any of  its  associated corporations as  at  30 June

2008.

書冊5.indb   50書冊5.indb   50 21/8/2008   22:41:4821/8/2008   22:41:48

Interim Report  2008 中期報告 51

其他資料（續）Other Information (Continued)

Details  of  Changes in Share Capital  and
Substantial  Shareholders’ Shareholdings
1. Changes in shareholdings

Before this  change Increase/decrease in this  change (+,  –) After  this  change

本次變動前 本次變動增減（＋， －） 本次變動後

No. of shares Percentage

New shares

issued

Bonus

issue

Transfer of

surplus to

capital Others Sub-total No. of shares Percentage

數量 比例

發行

新股 送股

公積金

轉股 其他 小計 數量 比例

I.  Restricted circulating shares 有限售條件股份 218,640,747 41.99% -161 -161 218,640,586 41.99%

1. State-owned shares 國家持股 15,140,586 2.91% 15,140,586 2.91%

2. State-owned legal  person shares 國有法人持股 101,450,000 19.49% 101,450,000 19.49%

3. Shares held by other domestic  entities 其他內資持股 67,800,161 13.02% -161 -161 67,800,000 13.02%

including: Shares held by non

   State-owned legal  persons

其中 ：  境內非國有

  法人持股

53,000,000 10.18% 53,000,000 10.18%

 Shares held by domestic

  natural  persons

 境內自然人持股 14,800,161 2.84% -161 -161 14,800,000 2.84%

4. Shares held by other foreign entities 外資持股 34,250,000 6.58% 34,250,000 6.58%

including: Shares held by overseas

  legal  persons

其中 ：  境外法人持股 34,250,000 6.58% 34,250,000 6.58%

II.  Non-restricted circulating shares 無限售條件股份 302,012,805 58.01% 161 161 302,012,966 58.01%

1. RMB ordinary shares 人民幣普通股 175,512,805 33.71% 161 161 175,512,966 33.71%

2. Overseas listed foreign shares 境外上市的外資股 126,500,000 24.30% 126,500,000 24.30%

III.  Total number of shares 股份總數 520,653,552 100% 520,653,552 100%

Notes:  Other movements are that the one year lock-up period of the 161 shares of
the Company held by Mr.  Zhang Yupu, an executive officer,  was expired on
30 April  2008. According to Rule 5 of  Rules on the Management of  Shares
Held by the Directors,  Supervisors and Senior Management Officers  of  Listed
Companies and the Changes Thereof,  these shares were converted to non-
restricted circulating shares.

股本變動和主要股東持股情況

1. 股本變動情況表

註： 其他變動是指報告期內，高管張玉浦先生
原持有公司161股股份，限售期一年已於二
零零八年四月三十日期滿，按照《上市公司
董事、監事和高級管理人員所持本公司股
份及其變動管理規則》第五條規定，轉為
無限售條件股份。

書冊5.indb   51書冊5.indb   51 21/8/2008   22:41:4821/8/2008   22:41:48